
 

 

 
 
Members: Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair), Benet Allen (Deputy Chair), 

Chris Booth, Ross Henley, Marcus Kravis, Richard Lees, 
Peter Pilkington, Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith and 
Alan Wedderkopp 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 

 

SWT Executive 
 
Tuesday, 9th July, 2019, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

5. District wide Local Plan: Local Development Scheme  (Pages 13 - 48) 

 The Council is required to prepare a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) which sets out the programme for the 
preparation of the District wide Local Plan and other 
development plan documents. 

The current adopted Local Plans by Taunton Deane Borough 
Council and West Somerset Council are in need of updating. 

 

 

6. District wide Local Plan: New Member Steering Group  (Pages 49 - 58) 

 Having commenced the review of the district wide Local 
Plan, this report seeks to establish a Member Steering Group 
to support the review process. 

 

 

7. Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Draft for 
Consultation  

(Pages 59 - 100) 

 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out 
how Somerset West and Taunton will involve our community 
and stakeholders in the preparation, alteration and review of 
local planning policy and the consideration of planning 
applications within the Local Planning Authority area.  

This is our first SCI for the new Council and has been 
prepared to take account of changes to planning policy 
nationally, as well as learning from elements of the former 
SCI’s for Taunton Deane BC and West Somerset Council 
respectively. 

 

 

8. Executive Action Plan   

 To update the Executive on the progress of resolutions and 
recommendations from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

9. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 101 - 104) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 

 
 

10. Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 During discussion of the following item(s) it may be 
necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution.  This 
decision may be required because consideration of this 
matter in public may disclose information falling within one of 
the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  The Executive will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the 

 



 

 

public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next 
item of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a
[...]

1.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors B Allen and R Lees 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Executive held on 26th March 2019 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Shadow Executive held on 26th March 2019 be 
noted. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington & 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Herbert All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr J Hunt All Items SCC Personal Spoke 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington Personal Spoke 

Cllr P 
Pilkington 

All Items Timberscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All Items SCC & Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 18 06 2019 

 

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke 

 
Councillor Smith-Roberts declared a personal interest in Item 10 – Regeneration 
of Firepool, with a Charity she founded occupying a building on the site. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in Item 10 – Regeneration of 
Firepool in that a family member founded a Charity currently occupying a building 
on the site. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 

(a) Mr Alan Debenham asked the following questions; 
 

Previous Questions put to full SWAT Council 22n
[...]
ley Point C (HPC) Section 
106 funding over three years to the three West Somerset based Tourist 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 18 06 2019 

 

Information Centres (TIC) in Minehead, Watchet and Porlock that are identified to 
receive allocations under the Development Consent Order (DCO) Agreement. 
 

6.   Local Plan Issues Document - Approval for Public Consultation  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which sought approval for the first 
public consultation stage (the Issues Document) in the Local Plan making 
process. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Executive on 9th 
July to allow for the Scrutiny comments/amendments to be properly circulated 
and considered. 
 

7.   District wide Local Plan: Local Development Scheme  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) required to be prepared to set out the programme 
for the preparation of the District wide Local Plan and other development plan 
documents. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Executive on 9th 
July to allow for the Scrutiny comments/amendments to be properly circulated 
and considered 

 

8.   District wide Local Plan: New Member Steering Group - Nominations  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned the establishment of 
a Member Steering Group to support the Local Plan Review process. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Executive on 9th 
July to allow for the Scrutiny comments/amendments to be properly circulated 
and considered. 
 

9.   Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Draft for Consultation  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned The Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and set out how Somerset West and Taunton 
would involve our community and stakeholders in the preparation, alteration, and 
review of local planning policy and the consideration of planning applications 
within the L
[...]
amended as follows: 
The item contained information that could release confidential information that 
related to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). It was therefore agreed that after 
consideration of all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 18 06 2019 

 

 

12.   Confidential Report - Commercial Asset Management  
 
The Executive considered this item which was commercially confidential and 
related to Asset Management. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive supported the following recommendations and 
recommended them to the Full Council to consider: 

(i) Purchase the property as a commercial investment on the basis of the costs and 
returns identified in Section 6.  

(ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Commercial Investment together with the S151 
Officer to complete the transaction subject to satisfactory due diligence. 

(iii) Approve a Supplementary Budget within the Capital Programme in line with total 
investment costs summarised within Section 6, to be funded by capital borrowing.  

 

13.   Executive Action Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Action Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Resolved that the Executive Action Plan be noted. 
 

14.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



 

1 
 

 

Somerset West and Taunton  
 
SWT Executive– 9th July 2019 
 
District wide Local Plan: Local Development Scheme 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Mike Rigby 
 
Report Author:  Paul Browning: Strategy Specialist   
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report 

1.1 Somerset West and Taunton has the statutory responsibility to prepare a Local 
Plan which covers the whole of the new local authority area (excluding Exmoor 
National Park). It is a requirement that these Plans are kept up-to-date and fit 
for purpose, with planning policy guidance advising on updating such Plans in 
whole (or in part) at least every 5 years. 

1.2 The Council is also required to prepare a Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
which sets out the programme for the preparation of the District wide Local Plan 
and other development plan documents. 

1.3 The current adopted Local Plans by Taunton Deane Borough Council and West 
Somerset Council are in need of updating. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 With regard to the production of the District wide Local Plan, Executive 
recommends to Council to: 

 Approve the Local Development Scheme (enclosed as Appendix 1); 

and 

 In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport 
delegated authority is given to the Head of Strategy to agree any 

necessary final amendments prior to its publication. 

 

3 Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

3.1 The potential risks that might impact on the preparation and timely delivery of 

the Local Plan and other Development Plan documents are set out the “Risk 

Assessment section of the Local Development Scheme (See Appendix 1 – 

Table 2). 

 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 We are required under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

amended) (the Act) to prepare a Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets 
out the programme for the preparation and review of development plan 
documents. 

4.2 The need for Local Authorities to have “up-to-date” Local Plans was recently 
affirmed in the government’s National Planning Policy Framework (February 
2019).   

4.3 In accordance the Local Government (Boundary Changes) Regulations 2018, 
we must adopt a local dev
[...]
otected 

31/12/2019   

☐ 

P
age 47

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/community-and-living/armed-forces-covenant/
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/community-and-living/armed-forces-covenant/


 

6 
 

characteristics such as age, sex, disability, race and 
religion. 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

None at this stage of the process. 

Completed by: Paul Browning 

Date 15th May 2019 

Signed off by:  Nick Bryant  

Date  

Equality Lead/Manager sign off date:  

To be reviewed by: (officer name) Paul Browning  

Review date: Prior to publication of an “Options” style document (Regulation 18) in Q3 of 
2019/20. 

End 

P
age 48



 

1 
 

Report Number:   
 

Somerset West and Taunton  
 
SWT Executive – 9th July 2019 
 
District wide Local Plan: New Member Steering Group - 
Nominations 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Mike Rigby 
 
Report Author:  Paul Browning: Strategy Specialist   
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report 

1.1 Having commenced the review of the district wide Local Plan, this report seeks 
to establish a Member Steering Group to support the review process. 

1.2 To this end, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport and the Chair of 
Executive are invited to nominate 8 Members to sit on the new Local Plan 
Member Steering Group. This cross party Member group is to run alongside an 
officer group (ie the Strategy team), thereby providing suitable governance for 
the review process. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 With regard to the production of the Review of the District wide Local Plan, 

Executive resolves to set up: 

 A cross working party is set up to support the Review Local 

Plan. 

 8 Members are nominated to sit on the new Local Plan Member 

Steering Group. 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport and/or Chair will give a verbal 

update at the meeting on the nominations to the new Member Steering Group. 

2.3 The Member LDF Steering Group will run until the District wide Local Plan is 

adopted by the Council and will meet on average on a quarterly basis. The 

draft terms of reference are enclosed as Appendix 1.  

3 Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

3.1 The potential risks that might impact on the preparation and timely delivery of 
the Local Plan and other Development Plan documents are set out the “Risk 
Assessment section of the Local Development Scheme. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 The reasons for the Review of the Local Plan are set out within the report 

accompanying the Local Development Scheme. The Review is currently 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

about updating our local plan policies to reflect current the latest position and 

government advice.  

4.2 The nature of various aspects of planning policy means that members have in 

the past been actively involved in the local plan process. For example, 

members will recall that adopted planning polices for Taunton Deane Borough 

Council and West Somerset Council were informed by regular meetings of a 

LDF Steering Group and the West Somerset Local Development Panel. 

4.3 Accordingly, with regard to the Review, Appendix 1 highlights the importance 

of effective, sustained engagement between Council Officers and Members. 

Thus, this report gives authority to establish a Member Steering Group to 

support the review process. The draft terms of reference for this member 

group are enclosed as Appendix 1. 

4.4 This Member group is to run alongside an officer group (ie the Strategy team), 

thereby providing suitable governance.  

4.5 The timetable for the review is outlined in the latest Local Development 

Scheme. The aim is to publish: 

 Publication of an “Issues and Options” style document (Regulation 18) 

in Q3 of 2019/20. 

 Publication (Regulation 19) in Q2 of 2020/21. 

 Submission Plan (Regulation 22) to Secretary of State in Q3 of
[...]
ne BC and West Somerset Council 
respectively. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 With regard to the production of the Statement of Community Involvement 

(SCI), Executive resolves to: 

 Approve the contents of the draft SCI document (enclosed as Appendix 

1); and  

 in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport 

delegate authority is given to the Head of Strategy and the Principal 

Planner Specialist to agree any necessary final amendments prior to its 

publication for consultation. 

 

3 Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

3.1 The potential risks that might impact on the preparation and timely delivery of 
the Local Plan and other Development Plan documents are set out the “Risk 
Assessment section of the Local Development Scheme. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 We are required under various pieces of legislation (such as the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) (the Act)) to prepare a 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

4.2 This is our first SCI (enclosed as Appendix1). However, it contents are based 

upon the SCI’s that were adopted by the former Taunton Deane BC and 

West Somerset Council in 2014. 

4.3 Planning Practice Guidance (paragraph: 035 Reference ID: 61-035-

20190315) states that there is no requirement for local planning authorities to 

consult when reviewing and updating their Statement of Community 

Involvement. 

4.4 Consulting on the draft contents of the SCI is being seen by this Council as 

mechanism to help the Council understand what communities actually want. 

It also keeps stakeholders and our communities informed that a review of 

adopted local plan policies has commenced. 

4.5 The SCI will be used by the Council to guide the approach to the consultation 

undertaken in the preparation of its local plan documents. In line with current 

legislation, the SCI specifies the organisations which must be consulted on 

local plan 
[...]
ilities with regard 

to joint arrangements and partnerships. 

 
13 Health and Wellbeing Implications (if any) 

13.1 None at this stage. 

14 Asset Management Implications (if any) 

14.1 None at this stage. 

15       Data Protection Implications (if any) 
 
15.1 None at this stage. 
 
16 Consultation Implications (if any) 
 
16.1 None at this stage. 
 
17      Scrutiny Comments / Recommendation(s) (if any) 
 
17.1 As per the published Draft Scrutiny Minutes; 
 
17.2   During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors requested that the list of stakeholders needed to be checked as 
they had spotted some inaccuracies.  Also, there were no provisions 
mentioned on how they were going to consult in the unparished area of 
Taunton. 
 

Resolved that with regard to the production of the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), Scrutiny Committee recommended to Executive that:  

 Executive approved the contents of the draft SCI document (enclosed as 
Appendix 1); and  

 Delegated authority was given to the Head of Strategy and the Principal 
Planner Specialist to agree any necessary final amendments prior to its 
publication for consultation in agreement with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Transport.  

 
 
Democratic Path:   
 

 Scrutiny / Corporate Governance or Audit Committees – Yes / No (delete 
as appropriate)  

 

 Cabinet/Executive  – Yes / No (delete as appropriate) 
 

 Full Council – Yes / No (delete as appropriate) 
 

Page 62



 

5 
 

 
     x  Ad-  

 
                                          -yearly            
 
 
 
List of Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Draft for Consultation  

 
Background papers (links) 
 
All documents relating to adopted Local Plans for Taunton Deane BC and West 
Somerset Council can be accessed via the following link: 

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning-policy/adopted-local-
plans/ 
 
Town and Country Planning Act (1990) can be viewed 
[...]

 

SWT 
Executive 
 

9 Jul 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Asset Management and 
Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 

2018/19 Financial 
Performance Report 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

23 Jul 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Corporate Resources Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 

Taunton Garden Town Vision 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

23 Jul 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Strategic Flood Scheme 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

20 Aug 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

HPC Strategy 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

10 Sep 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Otterford Traveller's Site 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

10 Sep 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Corporate Plan 
 

SWT 
Executive 
 

10 Sep 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

East Quay Wall Repairs 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Local Plan Issues Document - 
Approval for Public 
Consultation 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 102



 

3 

Subject / Decision Decision 
Maker 

Decision Due 
Date 

Consultation Likely 
Exemption 

Background 
documents 

Member / 
Officer Contact 

 

P
age 103



P
age 104



 
Somerset West & Taunton Council 
 
Executive – 9th July 2019 

 
Laxton Road Redevelopment 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Fran Smith 
 
Report Author:  Shane Smith – Development Manager – Commercial Investment 
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1 This project proposes the redevelopment of a Somerset West & Taunton garage site 
containing 16 garages at Laxton Road Taunton, TA1 2XA. The scheme was presented 
to Council in July 2016 as part of the HRA Business Plan Review. The report 
recommended increasing the Social Housing Development Fund (SHDF) budget in order 
to include further funding for this scheme.  

1.2 The scheme has now come forward for delivery but it has been proposed to part fund 
the scheme with Right to Buy receipts, therefore a further technical approval is required 
from Council as set out in the full detail of this report. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Executive recommends that Full Council approves a 
[...]
es of forward financial planning, the report recommended increasing the 
Social Housing Development Fund (SHDF) budget in order to include funding for this 
scheme. 

4.3 The scheme has now come forward for delivery, but it is now proposed to part fund the 
scheme with Right to Buy receipts, therefore a further technical approval is required from 
Council for the Right to Buy proportion as set out below.  As described above the other 
portion of expenditure from the Social Housing Development Fund was approved in July 
2016, and there are currently funds available to cover this. 

Scheme Overview 

4.4 This redevelopment will provide 8 new and affordable 1 bed housing units ensuring that 
future residents of the scheme will benefit from new, high quality, energy efficient 
housing. Redeveloping this poor performing Council asset will also visually improve the 
local area.  

4.5 The scheme provides the maximum number of units on the site, allowing for site 
constraints and the added benefit of the provision of one bed flats, which is high priority.   

 

4.6 The scheme will enable use of Right to Buy receipts avoiding the potential for receipts 
to be returned to Central Government together with an onerous interest provision.  

 

 Page 107



Next Steps 

Award Contract 17th July 2019 

Contractor Lead in 6 weeks – 30th August 

Start on Site September 2019 

Contract Period          40 weeks 

Practical Completion July 2020 

 
5 Links to Corporate Aims / Priorities 

The report supports the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan objective of increasing 
our stock of affordable homes. 

6 Finance / Resource Implications 

6.1 This business case has assumed that the properties are fully occupied.  As this is a 
100% social housing scheme all of the rents are ‘affordable rents’ based on 80% of 
market value. The rental income is net of void/bad debt provision, maintenance and 
service costs. 

6.2 The business case is also built on the basis that all of the capital

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

SWT Executive - 9 July 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair)  

 Councillors Benet Allen, Chris Booth, Ross Henley, Marcus Kravis, 
Richard Lees, Peter Pilkington, Mike Rigby, Francesca Smith and 
Alan Wedderkopp 

Officers: Marcus Prouse, James Barrah, Nick Bryant, Emily Collacott, James 
Hassett, Paul Browning, Paul McClean and Wendy Lewis 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Sue Buller, Martin Hill, Libby Lisgo, Janet Lloyd, Dave Mansell, 
Martin Peters, Anthony Trollope-Bellew, Sarah Wakefield and 
Loretta Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

15.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received from Councillors and all Executive Councillors were 
present. 
 

16.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18th June 2019 were circulated 
with the agenda) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 18th June 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr D Mansell All Items Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

Cllr M Peters All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr P 
Pilkington 

All Items Timberscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All Items SCC & Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke  

 

18.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Libby Lisgo asked a question as to which Executive Member had 
overall Portfolio Holder responsibility for the Charter Trustees issues related to 
Taunton? 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Lisgo for her question and stated that she would 
respond as soon as possible but needed to confirm with Officers to clarify before 
doing so. Subsequent to the meeting the Leader had confirmed that as both 
Governance and Finance matters rested with the Corporate Resources Portfolio 
Councillor Ross Henley was the appropiate point of contact regarding the Charter 
Trustees and/or wider community governance matters. 
 

19.   District wide Local Plan: Local Development Scheme  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) which was required to be prepared to set out the 
programme for the preparation of the District wide Local Plan and other 
development plan documents. The three reports related to the Local Plan were 
on the Agenda of the previous Executive but the Scrutiny comments had not 
been circulated in a timely manner and this had now been addressed. Executive 
were informed that the Issues Document would now be brought back separately 
later on in the year to allow for the consultation period to be longer than the six 
week minimum and not to take place during school holidays. The comments 
received on that through the Scrutiny process would still be taken into account 
and responded to, particularly the strong focus on Climate Change which had 
been noted. The Governance team provided an overview of the Scrutiny 
feedback. 

 
During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and asked 
questions which included:- 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

 Councillor Mansell highlighted that whilst a motion was lost on carbon 
neutrality at Scrutiny, this Council and its predecessor had supported this 
issue before and this needed to be strengthened in the report. He had 
supplied wording to officers on Low Carbon Energy Use Storage and 
Generation to include in the Evidence section and there was a need to 
have that clear link between evidence and policy. He also felt there 
needed to be a reference to Climate in the Housing section. 

 The Portfolio Holder felt that this report was deliberately high level to allow 
this large piece of work to commence and was not intended to be 
exhaustive. The Council’s decision on Carbon Neutrality would play an 
intrinsic part of the plans as they were produced. In the evidence base the 
issue of green infrastructure was felt to cover the topic of Low Carbon 
Energy. 

 Officers confirmed that Section 26 highlighted topics and subject areas 
which evidence would be required to underpin the Development Plan. 
Detailed technical work would need to be done to support this on the 
Climate Emergency and was not felt to be an issue to refer to climate 
change strategies and studies as part of that. 

 The Leader commented that Report templates needed to be updated 
following the motion passed at June Full Council in relation to 
considerations this Council would have to take into account when setting 
policy. 

 

RECOMMENDED to Council that with regard to the production of the District 
wide Local Plan, they; 

(i) Approve the Local Development Scheme and;  
(ii) In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport 

delegated authority is given to the Head of Strategy to agree any 
necessary final amendments prior to its publication. 

 

20.   District wide Local Plan: New Member Steering Group  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned the establishment of 
a Member Steering Group to support the Local Plan Review process. Officers 
had taken on the feedback they had received regarding the cross party Member 
Steering Group. The Group size would be increased to nine members and would 
be split as follows; 
 

 5 LD  

 2 IND 

 1 CON 

 1 LAB 
 
This better reflected the proportionality of the Council but also was fairer than 
being strictly proportional which would have disenfranchised Labour. 
 
RESOLVED that with regard to the production of the Review of the District wide 
Local Plan; 

(i) A cross party working group is set up to support the Review Local Plan.  



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

(ii) Nine Members are nominated to sit on the new Local Plan Member 
Steering Group. 

(iii) The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport gave a verbal update at 
the meeting on the nominations to the new Member Steering Group 
and the proposed proportional split was 5 Liberal Democrats, 2 
Independents, 1 Conservative and 1 Labour.  

(iv) The Member LDF Steering Group will run until the District wide Local Plan 
is adopted by the Council and will meet on average on a quarterly 
basis. The draft terms of reference are enclosed at Appendix 1. 

 

21.   Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): Draft for Consultation  
 
Councillor Mike Rigby introduced this item which concerned The Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and set out how Somerset West and Taunton 
would involve our community and stakeholders in the preparation, alteration, and 
review of local planning policy and the consideration of planning applications 
within the Local Planning Authority area. 
 
RESOLVED that with regard to the production of the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), Executive; 

(i) Approved the contents of the draft SCI document (enclosed as Appendix 
1), and; 

(ii) In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Transport 
delegated authority was given to the Head of Strategy and the Principal 
Planner Specialist to agree any necessary final amendments prior to its 
publication for consultation. 

 

22.   Executive Action Plan  
 
There were no Executive Action Points outstanding from the previous meeting. 
 
 

23.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

24.   Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the item 
numbered 12 on the Agenda as the item contained exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

25.   Laxton Road Housing Development  
 
Councillor Fran Smith introduced this item which concerned the proposed 

redevelopment of a Somerset West & Taunton garage site containing 16 garages 
at Laxton Road Taunton, TA1 2XA. The scheme was presented to Council in July 
2016 as part of the HRA Business Plan Review. The report had recommended 
increasing the Social Housing Development Fund (SHDF) budget in order to 
include further funding for this scheme. The scheme had now come forward for 
delivery but it had been proposed to part fund the scheme with Right to Buy 
receipts, therefore a further technical approval was required from Council as set 
out in the full detail of this report. 
 
Councillor Fran Smith proposed a further amendment to the recommendations as 
written in the report around providing the properties at a social rent which was 
seconded by Councillor Rigby. Officers had worked up a table showing the 
difference in financials that this change offered; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers confirmed that there was a confidential appendix with this report as it 
was still a live procurement exercise. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Full Council; 

(i) Approve a supplementary budget set out within the Confidential Appendix 
within the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme to deliver the 
scheme, funded by Right to Buy receipts. 

(ii) Approve that the properties delivered with this scheme are provided at a 
social rent rather than an affordable rent. 

 

26.   Coal Orchard Development  
 
Councillor Marcus Kravis introduced this item which concerned the 
redevelopment of the Coal Orchard area. The proposal to regenerate Coal 
Orchard was outlined in the Council’s Town Centre Action Plan adopted in 2008, 
it was further reinforced by Taunton Rethink adopted in 2014, and the high level 
development strategy was approved by Council on 8 October 2015. All Members 
had had the opportunity to attend a briefing on this matter on the 2nd July 2019. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to approve the recommendations contained as 
written within the report. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 9 07 2019 

 

 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
 
 


